
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail:     rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
To register to speak on an agenda item: Register to Speak form 

 
 

Economy and Growth Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 11th November 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 and 3, Delamere House, Delamere Street, 
Crewe, CW1 2JZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
Please Note: This meeting will be live streamed. This meeting will be broadcast live, and a 
recording may be made available afterwards. The live stream will include both audio and 
video. Members of the public attending and/or speaking at the meeting should be aware 
that their image and voice may be captured and made publicly available. If you have any 
concerns or require further information, please contact Democratic Services in advance of 
the meeting. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 

2025. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://digital-core.cheshireeast.gov.uk/w/webpage/request?form=request_to_speak_at_a_council_meeting


 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 

Public Speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public 
to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. Each 
member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and the 
Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 
Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria - Petitions Scheme 
Criteria, and falls within the remit of the Committee. Petition organisers will be 
allowed up to three minutes to speak. 
 

5. Knutsford Bid Ballot  (Pages 9 - 38) 
 
 To consider the report which seeks a decision on which way the Council wishes to 

vote in the ballot. 
 

6. Second Financial Review 25/26 (Pages 39 - 64) 
 
 To consider the report on the Second Financial Review of 2025-26. 

 
7. Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2026/27 - 2029/30 

(Pages 65 - 78) 
 
 To consider the report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation  

2026/27-2029/30. 
 

8. Work Programme (Pages 79 - 80) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors D Brown, L Buchanan, A Burton, P Coan, M Gorman (Chair), 
A Heler, G Marshall, C O'Leary, J Pearson, P Redstone, R Vernon and F Wilson (Vice-
Chair) 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 9th September, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, L Buchanan, A Burton, P Coan, A Heler, G Marshall, 
H Moss, P Redstone and R Vernon 

 
Officers in attendance 
Phil Cresswell, Executive Director Place 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing 
Nic Abbott, Housing Options and Homeless Manager 
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Mandy Withington, Legal Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
The Chair varied the order of business. Notwithstanding this, the minutes are 
in the order of the agenda. 

 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor C O’Leary and J Pearson.  
Councillor H Moss attended as a substitute. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr Simon Yates, spoke on behalf of the Crewe Town Board in relation to 
Item 9 - Crewe Town Centre Regeneration Programme, and stated that 
the Board welcomed and supported the new proposals for the Crewe 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Town Centre redevelopment. He emphasised the need to develop the 
Royal Arcade site as an interim measure whilst the larger proposals were 
developed. He stressed that importance of community engagement and 
the need for effectively communicating the concept of in-town living to 
Crewe residents and how it could help in the re-generation of the town 
centre. 
 
Mr David Simcox asked a number of questions in relation to Item 9 - 
Crewe Town Centre Regeneration Programme.  The questions relating to 
the multi-story car park, the strategic direction of regeneration of Crewe 
Town Centre, financial viability and risk and the transparency of details for 
the redevelopment scheme.    
 
The Chair responded that a written response would be provided to his 
questions. 
 

15 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2026-2030  
 
The Committee considered the report on the draft Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2026-2030, which sought approval to launch a 
12-week public consultation on the draft strategy.  
 
A review of the strategy had been conducted in 2024-25 and they key 
findings were set out in the report. These included an increase in the 
number of individuals with multiple, interconnecting needs that hindered 
access to housing, and that additional attention needed to be given to 
those who were facing private rented evictions and also to refugees, 
domestic abuse survivors and those discharged from hospitals and 
prisons. 
 
The Committee raised concerns about the national housing policies 
affecting private landlords and the potential impact these would have on 
housing availability and affordability. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) That the Committee 
 
1 agree the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2026-

2030 go out for public consultation. 
 
2 note that following consultation, the final version of the 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2026-2030 will be 
presented to the Committee for approval to adopt. 
 

 

The Director of Growth and Enterprise advised the Committee that  
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing, would be leaving the Council on early 
retirement at the end of October.   
 

Page 4



The Chair, on behalf of the Economy and Growth Committee, thanked 
Karen for the work and support she had provided to the Committee and 
the Council. 
 

16 FIRST FINANCIAL REVIEW OF 2025/26  
 
The Committee considered the report which set out the First Financial 
Review 2025-26 position based on income, expenditure and known 
commitments as at the end of June 2025. The First Financial Review 
2025-26 reported a forecasted revenue outturn position as an adverse 
variance of £3.1m after the application of planned use of Exceptional 
Financial Support £25.3m. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee  
 
1 note the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial 

pressure of £3.1m against a revised budget of £440.5m (0.7%) and 
note the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 to the report and the 
progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy 
change items, the RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and understand 
the actions to be taken to address any adverse variances from the 
approved budget. 

 
2 note the in-year forecast capital spending of £205.5m against an 

increased capital budget of £208.5m.  This was adjusted at outturn 
following an approved MTFS budget of £173m. 

 
3 note that Council will be asked to approve the Supplementary 

Revenue Estimate Request for Allocation of Additional Grant 
Funding over £1,000,000 as per Annex 1 to the report at Section 3, 
Table 1. 

 
4 note the available reserves position as per Annex 1 to the report, 

Section 5. 
 

17 GARDEN VILLAGE HANDFORTH DELIVERY  
 
The Committee considered the update report on the progress being made 
towards the delivery of the Garden Village Handforth since March 2025.   
 
The report sought approvals to enable officers to progress with the 
delivery of the project to enable a start on site by September 2026, prior to 
the expiry of the existing hybrid planning permission, and to make timely 
changes to the deliverability of the scheme. 
 
A friendly amendment was proposed and seconded and accepted to 
Recommendation 2 to include the Chair and Vice Chair of the Economy 
and Growth Committee in the consultation. 
 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED (by majority): That the Committee 
 
1 Approve: 

i. Revisions to the Initial Preparation and Infrastructure Works 
(IPIW) contract and to amend the scope and/or phasing of 
the existing preliminary design work to reflect changes to the 
delivery strategy.  

 
ii. To proceed with detailed design of the A34 corridor and 

associated work.  
 

iii. To carry out early construction works on the A34 corridor 
under the Scape National Civil Engineering Framework.  

 
iv. To commission Ringway Jacobs Ltd via the Council’s 

Highways Service Contract to provide project management, 
commercial support, technical approval and site supervision 
inputs into the construction, detailed design, and rescoped 
preliminary design.   

 
v. To continue the stabilisation and repair works to Dairy House 

Farm via a North West Construction Hub framework contract 
in line with the decision previously taken by Committee on 
26th January 2024 but allow the scope and/or phasing of 
works to be varied. 

 
vi. Amendments to the terms, conditions and milestones in the 

Housing Infrastructure Funding (HIF) agreements with 
Homes England to maximise the amount of the grant that is 
drawn down and applied to the project. 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place to take all 

actions necessary to implement the actions approved by this 
Committee in consultation with the Executive Director of Resources 
and the Director of Governance and Compliance and the Chair and 
Vice Chair of the Economy and Growth Committee. 

 

 
18 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting in November 2025 would receive 
reports on the Second Financial Review 2025/26, Medium Term Financial 
Strategy Consultation, Nantwich Kingsley Fields S106 Town Centre Public 
Realm Contribution and on the Knutsford BID Ballot.  
 
It was expected that a further report on the Garden Village Handforth 
would be brought to the March 2026 committee. 
 

Page 6



It was asked if training could be provided for councillors on how to advise 
when somebody becomes homeless in their ward.    
 
In relation to future use of assets, it was asked if a workshop could be held 
with officers to discuss options on them.  The Director of Growth and 
Enterprise stated that a report on the assets’ disposal programme would 
be going to the Finance Sub Committee and there may be an opportunity 
to do something for both committees.    
 
It was suggested that an item on Tatton Park could be included on a future 
meeting to allow the committee to consider the proposals in the finance 
report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Wo
[...]
 A proposal for a new Knutsford Business Improvement District (BID) is 
to be the subject of a postal ballot.  

2 The Council is entitled to vote in the ballot. This report seeks a decision 
on which way the Council wishes to vote in the ballot.   

3 Additionally, this report seeks to confirm arrangements for Council 
representation on, and supporting, any BID Board established in the 
event the BID proceeds. 

Executive Summary 

4 The Council has received a request to hold a postal ballot on a proposal 
for a new Business Improvement District in Knutsford.   

5 On 6 August  2025, Corporate Policy Committee considered the 
obligations on the Council as billing authority, enabling the ballot to 
proceed.  

6 In the event the BID ballot returns a ‘Yes’ vote and proceeds to 
commencement, the Council would be required to pay BID levies for six 
premises within the BID area. The Council will therefore be entitled to 
six votes in the ballot.  

7 The financial implications for the Council need to be considered 
balanced against any anticipated impacts of the BID for businesses and 

OPEN 

 

 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5

https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/g10976/Public%20reports%20pack%2006th-Aug-2025%2017.30%20Corporate%20Policy%20Committee.pdf?T=10


  
  

 

 

residents, which are considered overall to be positive and aligned to 
strategic Council commitments.  

8 On balance, considering the anticipated benefits of the Knutsford BID it 
is recommended that the Council votes in favour of the proposed 
Knutsford BID. 

9 It is also recommended that, in the event the BID proceeds, appropriate 
Council representation and advisory support is agreed to facilitate 
coordinated and aligned working between the Council and BID Body.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Economy and Growth committee is recommended to:  

1. Vote ‘Yes’ in support of the Knutsford BID proposal in the Knutsford BID 

ballot, delegating authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise to 

complete, sign and return ballot papers on behalf of the Council.  

 

2. Agree that in the event of the Knutsford BID proceeding to 

commencement: 
 

i. The Executive Director-Place shall, having regard to any advice 

given by the Monitoring Officer, determine, in consultation with the 

Chair of Economy and Growth Committee: 

 

a. Whether a CEC representative should be put forward for 

appointment onto the BID Board and if so, select the 

appropriate appointee and empower them to make any 

decisions required on behalf of the Council.  

 

b. Agree any advisory officer support to be made available to the 

BID Body, empowering that officer to provide advice as 

needed.  

 

ii. The S151 Officer shall write to the Director of Growth and 

Enterprise instructing that BID levies are paid for all eligible 

premises for which the Council is the BID levy payer and savings 

are made within the relevant service to offset the new burden. 

Background 

10 A Business Improvement District (BID) is a defined area where business 
rate payers have voted in a ballot to pay a levy, in addition to business 
rates, into a fund and that fund is then managed to deliver specific 

Page 10



  
  

 

 

agreed initiatives to benefit the BID area. A general overview of BIDs is 
set out in the report considered by Corporate Policy Committee on 6 
August 2025. 

11 A proposal for a Knutsford BID has been submitted to the Council by 
Groundwork Cheshire, Lancashire, Merseyside, on behalf of the 
Knutsford BID Steering Group. The initial term of the BID would be five 
years commencing 1st April 2026. After the initial term a further ballot 
would be required before the BID could continue for a longer period.  

12 The Council has received a formal requested to instruct a ballot on the 
BID Proposal. On 6 August 2025 Corporate Policy Committee agreed 
delegations to enable the ballot to proceed. In accordance with the 
decision of Corporate Policy Committee, the Council as billing authority 
has instructed the ballot. Those organisations who would be liable to 
pay a BID levy are entitled to vote in the BID ballot with one vote per 
eligible hereditament. Postal votes must be returned by 5pm on 27th 
November 2025. 

13 The BID would cover the geographical area shown below. This is 
focused on Knutsford town centre but also includes buildings within 
Tatton Park. 

Page 11

https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/g10976/Public%20reports%20pack%2006th-Aug-2025%2017.30%20Corporate%20Policy%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/g10976/Public%20reports%20pack%2006th-Aug-2025%2017.30%20Corporate%20Policy%20Committee.pdf?T=10


  
  

 

 

 

14 BID levies would be payable for all eligible business premises in that 
geographical area which have a rateable value above £5,500. The only 
specified exceptions are public funded primary schools and places of 
worship. Levies payable would equate to 2% of the rateable value of the 
premises per year, based on the 2023 rating list with an annual increase 
of 0.05%. Levies would be payable from April 2026 and thereafter 
annually for the lifetime of the BID. The party responsible for levy 
payment would be the party responsible for payment of business rates.  

15 The Council is responsible for the payment of business rates on seven 
business premises within the proposed BID area, six of which have 
rateable values above the confirmed minimum threshold. Therefore, the 
Council will be required to pay BID levies for these premises if the BID 
proceeds. The Council is therefore entitled to six votes in the BID ballot.  

16 It is estimated that the BID would generate circa £1.035m over the five-
year term. This would be primarily generated from levy payments but 

Page 12



  
  

 

 

includes circa £0.12m of match funding to be generated by the BID 
Body. 

17 The funding raised would be spent supporting three themes: 

- Desti
[...]
e 

 
£m 

Forecast 
Variance 

FR1 
£m 

Movement 
from FR1 to 

FR2 
£m 

Access to Services & Corporate 
Core (Cross cutters including 
Digital/Workforce/3rd Party 
Spend/Fees & Charges) 

(13.452) (3.821) 9.631 9.631 - 

Service Delivery – Adults Social 
Care 

(7.000) (7.000) - - - 

Service Delivery – Children’s (3.788) (0.868) 2.920 2.420 0.500 

Service Delivery – Place  (0.175) (0.175) - - - 

Total (24.415) (11.864) 12.551 12.051 0.500 

 

18 The capital programme for the current year is forecasting expenditure of £167.700m in 
year, an underspend of £40.791m against a budget of £208.491m at FR2. This is an 
increase against the approved MTFS budget of £173.142m due to increases in 
Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCEs) of £23.031m as well as some reprofiling of 
projects.  

19 The overall forecast revenue overspend of £2.345m remains a significant financial 
challenge for the Council when considered in addition to the planned use of Exceptional 
Financial Support (EFS) of £25.261m.  

20 Reserves at out-turn were £29.413m, being £6.299m of General Fund Reserves and 
£23.114m of Earmarked Reserves. A planned net use of Earmarked Reserves and the 
General Fund Reserve is forecast at £2.282m leaving £27.131m total available reserves.  
The Council’s level of reserves is therefore insufficient to cover the current forecast 
revenue outturn for the year without further action.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



    

 

5 | P a g e  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the overall Council’s Financial position as described within the Executive 

Summary – Council Financial Position. 

 

2. To scrutinise the latest revenue forecast for Economy and Growth Directorate, review 

progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy change items (Table 3), 

the RAG ratings and to understand the actions to be taken to address any adverse 

variances from the approved budget. 

 

3. Note the overall in-year forecast capital spending for Economy and Growth Directorate 

of £44.414m against a revised MTFS budget of £56.535m in Tables 4 and 5. 

 

4. Note the Delegated Decisions made for Supplementary Capital estimates and Capital 
Budget Virements up to £500,000 as per Table 6. 

 

5. Approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate above £500,000 up to and including 

£1,000,000 as per Table 7. 

 

6. Note the available reserves position as per Table 8. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



    

 

6 | P a g e  
 

 

Economy and Growth Committee Focused Narrative 

 

Revenue and Expenditure Commentary including an update on the 2025/26 
Approved Budget Change Items 

 

21 The Economy and Growth Committee second financial review  for 2025/26 presents a 
forecast underspend of £2.760m reflecting an improvement since FR1 of £0.475m.

The graph below presents the service level position of the Directorate with the 
summary data available within Section 1 of Annex 1. 

   

 

 
 

 

22 The key reasons for the underspend are evident in a number of service areas, 
as explained below: 

(a) Assets Service: (£0.567m) underspend reflecting vacancies and one-off 
invoicing for backdated rent. 

(b) Economic Development: (£0.398m) underspend reflecting vacancies, use 
of grants and additional recharges to the capital programme. 

(c) Housing: (£0.582m) underspend reflecting vacancies, income and reduced 
spend. 

• Facilities management: (£0.520m) underspend reflecting vacancies and 
underspends on utility costs offsetting cost pressures. 

• Other (£0.303m) underspend on Farms, Green infrastructure and cultural 
economy.  

• Directorate (£0.304m) reduction in expenditure and use of reserves. 

 

 

-1,400 -1,200 -1,000 -800 -600 -400 -200 0

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

ESTATES 

GROWTH AND ENTERPRISE 

HOUSING 

RURAL AND CULTURAL DIRECTORATE 

PLACE DIRECTORATE

Economy and Growth FR2 position Over (+) / Under (-) 
spend (£m) 

Page 44



  
  

 

7 | P a g 
[...]
ery. 

• A strong culture of owning performance and delivery, underpinned by 
monthly officer-led Performance Boards.  

• Elected members agree to oversee delivery through quarterly Star 
Chambers and apply the same methodology to challenge the budget 
process into 2027/28. 

• Delivery, in full, of the Financial Leadership Improvement Plan, 
particularly around the Enterprise Resource Programme and budget 
holder accountability. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Economy and Growth Committee is asked to:  

1. Note the updated budget position for the period 2026/27 to 2029/30 as set out 
in Table 3.  

2. Scrutinise and feedback on the list of Economy and Growth budget savings 
proposals that are contained in the budget consultation launched in November 
2025 as contained in Annex 1. 

3. Note the conditions for successful budget delivery, as approved by Corporate 
Policy Committee on 30 October 2025, which are set out in paragraph 12. 
 

 

Page 67



  
  

 

 

Background 

13 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council 
for the four years 2025/26 to 2028/29 was approved by full Council on 
26 February 2025. 

14 As a reminder, Table 1 below sets out the revenue budget estimates for 
the four years from 2025/26 to 2028/29 as at February 2025. 

 

 

15 The table above highlighted the fact that the Council continued to face a 
significant four-year funding gap at that time and was only able to 
balance in 2025/26 with the use of EFS. There continues to be the 
requirement to increase general reserves to more appropriate levels, to 
support the future financial sustainability of the Council and the above 
four-year budget built this level to £20m.  

Adults & Health 159.449 157.245 158.761 160.240

Children & Families 97.290 97.226 97.025 96.767

Corporate Policy 42.786 47.182 49.072 50.557

Economy & Growth 28.442 29.137 29.569 29.897

Environment & Communities 45.702 48.971 49.953 56.745

Highways and Transport 16.901 17.053 17.121 17.151


[...]
tem 

Decision or 
Scrutiny 

EG/09/24-25 
 
 
 

Farms Review 
 
 
 

To brief Members on 
the review and future 
options for CEC 
Farms 

Head of Rural 
and Cultural 
Economy 
 

No 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 

No  
 
 
 

TBC 
 
 
 

Scrutiny and 
Decision 

EG/23/25-26 
 
 
 

Handforth Garden Village 
Update 
 
 

To provide members 
with an update on 
progress 
 

Head of 
Economic 
Development 
 

TBC 
 
 
 

TBC 
 
 
 

TBC 
 
 
 

TBC 
 
 
 

Decision 
 

EG/24/25-26 
 
 
 
 
 

Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2026-2030 
 
 
 

To present the final 
draft of the 
Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2026-2030 
for adoption. 

Head of 
Housing 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision 

EG/25/25-26 
 
 
 
 
 

Review of the Cheshire 
East Common 
Allocations Policy 
 
 
 

To seek approval to 
consult on proposed 
changes to the 
Cheshire East 
Common Allocations 
Policy. 

Head of 
Housing 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision 

 

 
 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Knutsford Bid Ballot
	Appendix A Knutsford Bid Ballot

	6 Second Financial Review 25/26
	Annex 1 for Second Financial Review 25/26

	7 Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2026/27 - 2029/30
	Annex 1 for Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2026/27 - 2029/30

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 11th November, 2025 in the Committee Suite 1, 2 and 3, 

Delamere House, Delamere Street, Crewe, CW1 2JZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Buchanan, A Burton, P Coan, S Gardiner, A Heler, G Marshall, 
C O'Leary, J Pearson and R Vernon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Phil Cresswell, Executive Director Place 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Jo Wise, Development & Regeneration Delivery Manager 
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Adrian Leslie, Legal Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor P Redstone.  Councillor S 
Gardiner attended as a substitute. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 5 – Knutsford Bid Ballot, Councillor P Coan declared an 
adverse pecuniary prejudicial interest and stated that he would leave the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
In relation to Item 5 – Knutsford Bid Ballot, Councillor S Gardiner declared 
a prejudicial non pecuniary interest and stated that he would leave the 
meeting during consideration of this matter. 
 

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2025 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
 



 
24 KNUTSFORD BID BALLOT  

 
Having previously declared an interest, Councillors P Coan and S 
Gardiner left the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered a report on the Knutsford Business 
Improvement District (BID) ballot and the way the Council should vote in 
the ballot. 
 
The Council was responsible for the payment of business rates on seven 
business premises within the proposed BID area, six of which had rateable 
values above the confirmed minimum threshold, and therefore the Council 
would be entitled to six votes in the BID ballot. 
 
The report recommended that the Council should vote ‘Yes’ in support of 
the Knutsford BID proposal in the ballot because the proposals were 
considered to align with the Council’s strategic commitments as set out in 
the Cheshire East Plan 2025-2029.  
 
If the BID ballot received a ‘Yes’ vote, the Council would have to pay the 
BID levies of £5,455 annually from April 2026. This would be an extra 
revenue expense and because BIDs were not driven by the Council, the 
costs were not budgeted for at a service level. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Committee 
 
1 approve that the Council shall vote ‘Yes’ in support of the Knutsford 

BID proposal in the Knutsford BID ballot, delegating authority to the 
Director of Growth and Enterprise to complete, sign and return 
ballot papers on behalf of the Council. 

 
2 Agree that in the event of the Knutsford BID proceeding to 

commencement: 
i. The Executive Director-Place shall, having regard to any 

advice given by the Monitoring Officer, determine, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Economy and Growth 
Committee 

 

a.  Whether a CEC representative should be put forward for 
appointment onto the BID Board, and if so, select the 
appropriate appointee and empower them to make any 
decisions required on behalf of the Council. 
 

b. Agree any advisory officer support to be made available 
to the BID Body, empowering that officer to provide 
advice as needed. 

 



ii. The S151 Officer shall write to the Director of Growth and 
Enterprise instructing that BID levies are paid for all eligible 
premises for which the Council is the BID levy payer and 
savings are made within the relevant service to offset the 
new burden. 

 
25 SECOND FINANCIAL REVIEW 25/26  

 
The Committee considered the report which set out the Second Financial 
Review 2025/26 position based on income, expenditure, and known 
commitments as at the end of August 2025. It also identified actions that 
were being taken to address adverse variances to urgently address the 
Council’s financial sustainability.  
 
The Second Financial Review 2025-26 reported a forecasted revenue 
outturn position as an adverse variance of £2.345m, after the application 
of planned use of Exceptional Financial Support) of £25.261m.  
 
The Committee noted that the Economy and Growth second financial 
review position was a forecast underspend of £2.760m, reflecting an 
improvement since the Quarter 1 Financial Review of £0.475m. 
 
During consideration of the report the Committee asked about the housing 
spend and were informed that this was mainly on homelessness and 
adaptions and that any properties acquired were managed by Facilities 
Management and kept to legal standards.  
 
Whilst there had been savings from closing Council office buildings, in the 
relation to Westfields there were holding costs whilst the SEND school 
option was considered. There was ongoing work to review the Council’s 
office occupancy and rationalisation. 
 
Concerns were raised about the number of vacancies and the length of 
time some of these posts had been vacant. In response it was stated that 
the vacancies were reviewed weekly to identify positions that needed to be 
filled. Under the workforce element of the Transformation Programme 
there would be a redesign of the staff structure which could result in some 
of the vacancies going forward into the new structure and some of the 
vacant posts being removed from the structure. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):   That the Committee 
 
1 note the overall Council’s Financial position, as described within the 

Executive Summary – Council Financial Position, of the report. 
 
2.  note the latest revenue forecast for Economy and Growth 

Directorate, the delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy 
change items (as set out in Table 3 in the report), the RAG ratings 
and the actions to be taken to address any adverse variances from 
the approved budget. 



 
3.  note the overall in-year forecast capital spending for Economy and 

Growth Directorate of £44.414m against a revised MTFS budget of 
£56.535m in Tables 4 and 5.4 of the report. 

 
4 note the Delegated Decisions made for Supplementary Capital 

estimates and Capital Budget Virements up to £500,000 as per 
Table 6.5 of the report. 

 
5 approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate above £500,000 up to 

and including £1,000,000 as per Table 7 of the report, as follows: -  
  

Growth and Enterprise  £m 
Crewe Towns Fund – Mill Street 
Corridor 

0.571 

 
6 note the available reserves position as per Table 8 of the report. 
 

26 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2026/27 - 
2029/30  
 
The Committee received an update on the development of the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy for 2026–2030.  
 
The report outlined key updates to financial assumptions, including revised 
growth allocations for Adult Social Care and Children’s Services, the 
introduction of a 5% vacancy factor across staffing budgets, above-
inflation increases in fees and charges, and the reprofiling of 
transformation pump priming budgets funded through capital receipts. 
Additional service budget adjustments and contingency for inflation were 
also highlighted.  
 
Members noted that the Council continued to face significant financial 
challenges, with a forecasted budget gap of £18.2m for 2026/27, reduced 
from £33.3m following recent refinements.  
 
The Committee considered the draft savings proposals for the Economy 
and Growth area, as set out in Annex 1 to the report. During the 
discussions, the Committee asked questions in relation to the Tatton Park 
proposals to review the operating model which included looking at a trust 
model and partnership options. In response the Committee were informed 
that the savings figure was based on assumptions, and a detailed 
appraisal was due in March 2026. Engagement with the National Trust 
was ongoing and one of the options included closer collaboration with the 
Trust. It was suggested that an official campsite in the Park could be a 
potential income source.  
 
The Committee referred to the assets’ disposal programme and it was 
reported that the current disposals exceeded the target for this year. 



Future disposals included farm buildings but there was no policy at present 
for disposal of the Farms Estate. 
 
A request was made for improved reporting on the capital projects 
programme to allow for better scrutiny on the projects which could include 
costs, cost benefit ratio, risks, and delivery against project objectives as 
the timescale for these projects were often longer than the 4-year budget 
period. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 
 
1 note the updated budget position for the period 2026/27 to 2029/30 

as set out in Table 3.2 of the report. 
 
2 note the list of Economy and Growth budget savings proposals that 

are contained in the budget consultation launched in 
November2025 as contained in Annex 1 to the report. 

 
3 note the conditions for successful budget delivery, as approved by 

Corporate Policy Committee on 30 October 2025, which are set out 
in paragraph 12 of the report. 

 
27 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the work programme. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting in January 2026 would receive reports 
on Third Financial Review 2025/26 and the Medium-Term Financial 
Review Consultation. 
 
Reference was made to the Review of the Farms Estate item, which had 
been originally scheduled for June 2025, then January 2026 and now 
March 2026 due to the work involved and concern expressed on the 
repeated delay and public interest in this item. In response it was 
confirmed that the delay was due to circumstances and not avoidance and 
that an explanation would be provided to the committee members outside 
of the meeting. 
 
It was requested that items for the March 2026 meeting be moved to 
January 2026 to avoid an overloaded agenda and to ensure adequate time 
for meeting preparation. Officers undertook to review the items and 
consider moving items to the January 2026 meeting if feasible. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm 
 

Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


